Financial assumptions 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Adjustments based on
   experience 172 0 172 52 0 52

Return on fund assets 0 -53 -53 0 19 19

Other: -167 -840 -1,007 53 -1,013 -960

Paid benefit obligations -167 167 0 -559 382 -177

Employer contributions   -1,007 -1,007   -784 -784
Reclassification of pension
plans   0 612 -612 0

On 31 December 16,556 -16,366 189 15,246 -15,052 195

Funded obligations 16,556 -16,366 189 15,246 -15,051 195

Unfunded obligations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 16,556 -16,366 189 15,246 -15,052 195

   64/82

The underlying assets relate to insurance contracts with underlying assets that primarily consist of
fixed-income securities.

Expected employer contributions for 2019 are 0.8 million euros.

The main actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet date (weighted averages):

  2018 2017

Discount rate 1.3% 1.3%

The discount rate is based on the yield of high quality corporate bonds with a maturity of 12 years,
which corresponds to the duration of the retirement benefit obligations.

Sensitivity analysis regarding changes in actuarial assumptions:

Sensitivity regarding a change in the discount rate:

(in ‘000 euros) 1% increase 1% decrease

Pension liability -1,782 +2,173

Fair value of fund assets +1,751 -2,134

Net liability -31 +39

III.7.13. PROVISIONS

  2018 2017

 (in '000 euros) < 1 year > 1 year Total < 1 year > 1 year Total

Guarantee obligation 6,779 19 6,798 7,750 27 7,777

Environment   0 0   0 0

Restructuring   0   0

Other risks 640 0 640 640 0 640

Total 7,419 19 7,438 8,390 27 8,417

  Product Environmental Other Total

 (in '000 euros) warranties risks risks

On 1 January 2018 7,778 0 640 8,418

Additions 2,743 0 0 2,743

Utilizations -2,823 0 0 -2,823

Reversals -897 0 0 -897
Exchange rate
differences -3 0 0 -3

On 31 December 2018 6,798 0 640 7,438

More than 1 year 19 0 0 19

Up to 1 year 6,779 0 640 7,419

Total 6,798 0 640 7,438

The provisions for product warranties primarily relate to warranties associated with the sale of weaving
machines. The provisions are calculated on the basis of historical costs of product warranties related to
the supply of goods and services. They are recalculated annually on the basis of actual costs incurred in
the previous financial year. The increase in this provision in 2018 is mainly due to the higher number of
machines under guarantee.

   65/82

III.7.14. INTEREST-BEARING DEBT

 2018 2017

(in '000 euros)
Expiry

day
Expiry

day Total
Expiry

day

[…]

its operating and financial activities. The group is also confronted with interest and liquidity risks, for
which it applies the necessary means to control.

Currency risk
The Picanol Group incurs currency risks mainly on sales and purchase. The Picanol Group manages a
portfolio of derivatives covering the currency risks deriving from business and financial activities. These
are discussed in III.7.15. The exposure of the group is shown below. The exposure in euros mainly
concerns intercompany euro receivables and trade payables in foreign subsidiaries.

(in '000 euros) 2018

  EUR USD

Assets 8,387 2,668

Liabilities -296 -2,227

Gross exposure 8,091 441

Hedging   -50

Net exposure 8,091 391

The currencies in which the main Picanol Group subsidiaries operate are the US dollar, the Chinese
renminbi and the Romanian Lei. Based on the volatility of these currencies against the euro in 2018, we
give below the sensitivity of a 5% positive/negative fluctuation.

Changes in the euro exchange rate during 2018 within the above-mentioned volatilities would have
given a 358,000 euros higher/lower consolidated profit. This does not take into account hedging, which
is only a nominal amount of 50 thousand euros.

(in '000 euros) Impact P&L Impact equity

  +5% +5% +5% -5%

RMB 63 63 -1,692 1,692

RUR 238 238 -818 818

USD 57 57 -105 105

Totaal 358 358 -2,615 2,615

Interest rate risk
By the end of 2018, interest-bearing debt consisted solely of finance leases (fixed rate) and export
financing.

The Picanol Group has a general policy of discounting the long-term receivables immediately to avoid
interest rate risks. The export financing by the end of 2018 comprised only obligations of which the
trade receivable was already discounted by Credendo but the risk of which has not yet been completely
transferred.

Credit risk
The group’s most important current financial assets are its cash and cash equivalents and its trade and
other receivables. These represent the group’s maximum exposure to the credit risk of financial assets.